Case 14-40054 Doc 1 Filed 01/06/14 Entered 01/06/14 16:12:58 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 9

B1 (Official Form 1) (04/13)									
United St EASTERN	ATES BANKRUP DISTRICT (						VOLU	NTARY PE	IITION + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, Fir-				Name of J	oint Debto	r (Spot	ıse) (Last, First, I	Middle):	
Diamond One Dental Services, I All Other Names used by the Debtor in the la	PLLC			All Other	Names use	d by th	e Joint Debtor in	the last 9 ve	270
(include married, maiden, and trade names):	si o years						nd trade names):	the fast 8 yea	215
a/k/a Dental Funzone							•		
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Tax (if more than one, state all): 45-2879111	xpayer I.D. (ITI)	N)/Comp	blete EIN	Last four of	digits of So	oc, Sec. ate all):	or Individual-Ta	xpayer I.D. (	ITIN)/Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City	, and State):			Street Add	lress of Joi	nt Deb	tor (No. and Stree	et, City, and	State):
1900 Durance Court									
Corinth, Texas									
		CODE	76210						CODE
County of Residence or of the Principal Place <b>DENTON</b>	of Business:			County of	Residence	or of t	he Principal Plac	e of Business	:
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from s	street address):			Mailing A	ddress of J	oint De	ebtor (if different	from street a	ddress):
P. O. Box 1924	•						`		,
Lake Dallas, TX									
		CODE	75065					ZIP (	CODE
Location of Principal Assets of Business Deb		rom stre	et address above):					Correct Correc	
10501 Gateway Blvd. W #107, E	I Paso, I X	T	Nature of	Ducinose		г—	Chanter of Po		ODE <b>79925-7934</b> ode Under Which
(Form of Organization) (Check <b>one</b> box.)		(Chec	ck one box.)	Dusiness					neck one box.)
☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors)			Health Care Bus		finad in		Chapter 7		apter 15 Petition for cognition of a Foreign
See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.			Single Asset Rea		imed iii		Chapter 9 Chapter I1		in Proceeding
Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership			Railroad Stockbroker				Chapter 12		apter 15 Petition for
Other (If debtor is not one of the above	entities, check		Commodity Brol	ker			Chapter 13		cognition of a Foreign onmain Proceeding
this box and state type of entity below.)			Clearing Bank						Ŭ
Chapter 15 Debtors		X	Other Tax-Exem	ot Entity		<u> </u>		Nature of De	ebts
Country of debtor's center of main interests:			(Check box, i				(	Check one b	ox.)
Each country in which a foreign proceeding b against debtor is pending:	y, regarding, or		Debtor is a tax-e under title 26 of t Code (the Interna	he United Sta	ates		Debts are primari debts, defined in § 101(8) as "incu andividual primar personal, family,	11 U.S.C. rred by an ily for a	<ul><li>Debts are primarily business debts.</li></ul>
							nousehold purpos		
Filing Fee (Che	ck one box.)			Chashan			Chapter 11 D	ebtors	
Full Filing Fee attached.					tor is a sma				.S.C. § 101(51D). 1 U.S.C. § 101(51D).
Filing Fee to be paid in installments (ap signed application for the court's considuable to pay fee except in installments.	leration certifyin	g that th	e debtor is	Check if:					,
unable to pay fee except in histarments.	. Kuie 1000(0).	See On	iciai Foim 5A.						excluding debts owed to unt subject to adjustment
Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable				on 4.	/01/16 and		three years there		
attach signed application for the court's	consideration.	See OIII	ciai Form 3B.	Check all	applicable				
				Acce	eptances of	the pla	vith this petition. an were solicited ance with 11 U.S		om one or more classes
Statistical/Administrative Information				1 0101	, III			5 1120(0	THIS SPACE IS FOR
Debtow estimates that founds will be	acciletta Can di			AC4					COURT USE ONLY
Debtor estimates that funds will be Debtor estimates that, after any exe distribution to unsecured creditors.					oaid, there	will be	no funds availab	le for	
Estimated Number of Creditors			F-1 -		,				7
X         □         □         □           I-49         50-99         100-199         200	□ )-999 1,000	_			□ 25,001-		50,001-	Over	
200 127	5,000			25,000	50,000		100,000	100,000	
Estimated Assets									-
		0.001							
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$	00,001 \$1,000 \$1 to \$10	,		550,000,001 o \$100	\$100,000 to \$500	,001	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
mil	lion millio			nillion	million		ω ψε UnitUli	ψ. OHHOH	
Estimated Liabilities			-						
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$	X   00,001	)	\$10,000,001 \$ to \$50 to	] 550,000,001 o \$100 nillion	\$100,000 to \$500 million	,001	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
71111									

Case 14-40054 Doc 1 Filed 01/06/14 Entered 01/06/14 16:12:58 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 9

B1 (Official Form 1) (04/13) Name of Debtor(s): Diamond One Dental Services, PLLC **Voluntary Petition** (This page must be completed and filed in every case.) All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet.) Case Number: Date Filed: Where Filed: Date Filed: Location Case Number: Where Filed: Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet.) Name of Debtor: Case Number: Date Filed: District: Relationship: Judge: Exhibit A Exhibit B (To be completed if debtor is an individual (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I have delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition. Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date) Exhibit C Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety? Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No. Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) Exhibit D, completed and signed by the debtor, is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: Exhibit D, also completed and signed by the joint debtor, is attached and made a part of this petition. Information Regarding the Debtor - Venue (Check any applicable box.) X Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. П There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District. Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property (Check all applicable boxes.) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.) (Name of landlord that obtained judgment) (Address of landlord) Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and Debtor has included with this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period after the filing of the petition. Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).

Case 14-40054 Doc 1 Filed 01/06/14 Document

Entered 01/06/14 16:12:58 Desc Main Page 3 of 9

B1 (Official Form 1) (04/13) Page 3 Voluntary Petition Name of Debtor(s): Diamond One Dental Services, PLLC (This page must be completed and filed in every case.) Signatures Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) Signature of a Foreign Representative I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 (Check only one box.) or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached. have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. specified in this petition. X X Signature of Debtor (Signature of Foreign Representative) Х Signature of Joint Debtor (Printed Name of Foreign Representative) Telephone Number (if not represented by attorney) Date Signature of Attorney\* Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer s/Marc W. Taubenfeld I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)

Marc W. Taubenfeld defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) required under 11 U.S.C. §§110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or McGuire, Craddock & Strother, P.C. guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor 2501 N. Harwood, Suite 1800 or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is Dallas, Texas 75201 attached. Address (214) 954-6800 Telephone Number January 6, 2014 Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Bar No.: TX19679800 Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social-Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or Fax: (214) 954-6850 partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) E-mail: mtaubenfeld@mcslaw.com \*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect. Address Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true Signature and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the Date The debtor requests the relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or s/Steve Coffman partner whose Social-Security number is provided above. Signature of Authorized Individual Steve Coffman Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted Printed Name of Authorized Individual in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an Manager individual. Title of Authorized Individual January 6, 2014 If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or

both. 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.

# RESOLUTION OF THE MANAGER OF DIAMOND ONE DENTAL SERVICES, PLLC

On January 6, 2014, the Member/Manager ("Member/Manager") of Diamond One Dental Services, PLLC passed the following resolution:

#### RESOLVED:

- 1. The Member/Manager is authorized to take such acts as may be necessary to protect the assets of Diamond One Dental Services, PLLC (the "PLLC"), including the filing of a petition under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code.
- 2. The Member/Manager is authorized to engage the services of Marc W. Taubenfeld of the firm of McGuire, Craddock & Strother, P.C. ("MCS") as general bankruptcy counsel for the PLLC ("Attorneys").
- 3. The Member/Manager is authorized to deposit with MCS a retainer of \$42,500.00 plus a filing fee of \$1,213.00, and to execute an engagement agreement to provide for legal services during the pendency of a Chapter 11 case, if such case is filed by the PLLC.

**DIAMOND ONE DENTAL SERVICES, PLLC**, a Texas professional limited liability company

By: /s/Steve Coffman [01/06/14]

Name: Steve Coffman
Its: Member/Manager

B 4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

### EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In re Diamond One De	ental Services, PLLC,		Case No.	
	Debtor		Chapter	11
LIST OF C	CREDITORS HOLDI	NG 20 LARGEST	UNSECURED (	CLAIMS
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
Strategic Dental Executives, LLC 1805 Hinkle Dr. #100 Denton, TX 76201	Strategic Dental Executives, LLC c/o Lisa Vaughn Lumley, Esq. Shannon Gracy Ratliff Miller LLP 420 Commerce Street, Suite 500 Fort Worth, TX 76102	Approx. judgment amount with interest		\$650,000.00
Law Offices of Marc H. Richman 304 South Record St. Dallas, TX 75202		Legal Services		\$19,500.00
Internal Revenue Service P. O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101- 7346		taxes and certain other debts owed to governmental units		\$7,582.21
American Arbitration Association 13727 Noel Rd., Suite 700 Dallas, TX 75240		Arbitration		\$2,293.43

Page 6 of 9 Document B 4 (Official Form 4) (12/07) Texas Workforce Commission taxes and certain \$212.65 TEC Building other debts owed Bankruptcy, 101 East to governmental 15th Street units Austin, Texas 78778 Date: January 6, 2014 /s/ Steve Coffman, Manager

Filed 01/06/14

Case 14-40054

Doc 1

Entered 01/06/14 16:12:58 Desc Main

## DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, Steve Coffman, Manager, an authorized agent of Diamond One Dental Services, PLLC named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Creditors Holding 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date: January 6, 2014 /s/ Steve Coffman, Manager
Steve Coffman, Manager, Authorized Agent

Revised 7/2001

LBR Appendix 1007-b-6

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Diamond One Dental Services, F	PLLC
Debtor(s)	Bankruptcy Case Number
VERIFICA	ATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX
The above named Debtor(s) he true and correct to the best of	hereby verifies that the attached list of creditors is f my/our knowledge.
Creditor Matrix Format (ch	eck one):
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Diskette:	
Diskette:	X

American Arbitration Association 13727 Noel Rd., Suite 700 Dallas, TX 75240

Choicehealth Finance 1310 Madrid St., Suite 101 Marshall, MN 56258-4002

El Paso County Tax Assessor/Collector 500 E. Overland Ave., Suite 101 El Paso, TX 79901

Ford Credit
P. O. Box 650575
Dallas, TX 75265-0575

Ford Credit c/o National Bankruptcy Serv. Center P. O. Box 6275 Dearborn, MI 48121

Internal Revenue Service P. O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

Kayli Coffman 1900 Durance Court Corinth, TX 76210

Law Offices of Marc H. Richman 304 South Record St. Dallas, TX 75202

Steve Coffman 1900 Durance Court Corinth, TX 76210

Strategic Dental Executives, LLC 1805 Hinkle Dr. #100 Denton, TX 76201

Strategic Dental Executives, LLC c/o Lisa Vaughn Lumley, Esq. Shannon Gracy Ratliff Miller LLP 420 Commerce Street, Suite 500 Fort Worth, TX 76102

TCF Equipment Finance 11100 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 801 Minnetonka, MN 56258-4002

Texas Workforce Commission TEC Building - Bankruptcy, 101 East 15th Austin, TX 78778

United States Attorney's Office 110 North College Ave., Suite 700 Tyler, TX 5702-0204

Wells Fargo Practice Finance 2000 Powell St., 4th Fl Emeryville, CA 94608

Yarbrough Plazza Development LLLP c/o Eisenburg Company 2390 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 202 Phoenix, AZ 85016